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354.58 SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT ANNUITY, A supplemental retirement
annuity shall be paid only t0 a member who retires pursuant to sections 354.33,
subdivision |, or 354.44, subdivision 2, and the options related thereto as established in
sections 354.34, 354.35, and 354.45. In establishing this supplemental retirement annuity
the board shall ascertain the member's accumulated deduction including interest for the
period of allowable service prior to July 1, 1957, and the member shall receive a
retirement credit of 100 percent of this amount. The retirement credit so established shall
be the basis for purchasing a supplemental retirement annuity using the 1937 standard an
annuity purchase rate based on an appropriate annuity table of mortality set baek two
years with interest et the rate of three and onc-half pereent and enleuleted separately as to
sex with an interest assumption as provided in section 354.07, subdivision 1. This
supplemental retirement annuity shall be doubled.

Sec. 13. INSTRUCTIONS TO REVISOR. Except for Minnesota Statutes, Section
354.06, Subdivision 2a, whenever the lerms “secretary”, “secretary of the board” or
“secretary of the board of trustees” appear in subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 354, the revisor of statutes is directed to substitute “executive director”.

" Sec. 14, This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved May 6, 1977. +

CHAPTER 68—5.F.No.530
|Coded]

An act relating to used motor oil recycling; requiring certain collection facilities or the
posting of certain notices; providing a penalty.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [325.814] MOTOR OIL RECYCLING; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1.
For the purposes of sections 1 and 2, the terms defined in this section have the meanings
given them.

Subd. 2. “Motor oil” means petroleum based oil used as a lubricant in a motor
vehicle as defined in section 168.011, subdivision 4.

Subd. 3. “Used motor oil” means motor oil which through use, storage or handling
has become unsuitable for its original purpose due to the presence of impurities or loss of
original properties.

Subd. 4. “Person” means any individual, corporation, partnership, cobperative,
association, firm, sole proprietorship, or other entity.

Sec., 2. |325.815] COLLECTION FACILITIES FOR USED MOTOR OIL;
INFORMATIONAL LISTS OR COLLECTION TANKS REQUIRED. Any person
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selling at retail or offering motor oil for retail sale in this state shall:

(a) Post a notice indicating the nearest location, or a location within 10 miles of the
point of sale, where used motor cil may be returned for recycling or reuse; or

{b) Provide a collection tank at the point of sale for the deposit and collection of
used motor oil.

The notice of recycling location shall be posted on or adjacent to the motor oil
display itself and shall be at least 8 1/2 inches by 11 inches in size. If a collection tank is
available on the premises a sign of similar size shall be placed on or adjacent to the motor
oil display informing the public that a collection tank is available, unless prohibited by
local ordinance.

Sec. 3. [325.816] PENALTY. Any person violating this act shall be guilty of a petty
misdemeanor.

Sec. 4, EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective January 1, 1978,

Approved May 6, 1977,

CHAPTER 69—S.F.No.640
[Not Coded]

An act relating 1o the county of Hennepin; permitting longer duration contracts Jor
goods and services entered into by the county of Hennepin; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 476,
Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 476, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. HENNEPIN COUNTY; CONTRACTS FOR GOODS AND
SERVICES. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 383, the
county board of commissioners of Hennepin county may:

(a) contract for goods and services for a term whieh may be for a pertod of ene
year; such one year period muy eover portions of twe fiseal years of the eounty not in
excess of seven years; and

{b) contract for the leasing of real property from individuals, private or public
corporations, or other governmental agencies for a period of no longer than five years
duration.

Sec. 2. This act s effective upon approval of the Hennepin county board of
commissioners and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1977
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